Income tax 30% % General Tax Code/25/

Validation team checked the project IRR calculation and found that input assumptions
used for the calculation of project IRR are applicable at the time of investment decision of
the project and thus is in accordance with the relevant guideline of the tool, also, the
financial analysis is based on parameters that are standard in the market, considering the
specific characteristics of the project type.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis (only applicable to Options II and III)

Sensitivity analysis: The Guidance on Investment analysis requires the robustness of the

conclusion arrived at to be proved through a sensitivity analysis by varying the critical

assumptions to a reasonable variation. The project developer has identified Plant Load

Factor (PLF), Project cost, Electricity tariff and O&M cost as critical assumptions. These

critical parameters constitute more than 20% of either total project costs or total project

revenues. The sensitivity analysis reveals that even under more favourable conditions,

the IRR without CDM revenue would not cross the benchmark return as given in the

following table: Sensitivity Analysis:

Project IRR without CDM Benchmark

3.64% 6.30%

Variation

in

-10% Norma

l

+10% Breac

hing

Project

Cost

2.12% 3.64% 5.53% -14%

O&M  4.05% 3.64% 3.21% -70%

Tariff 2.45% 3.64% 4.77% +25%

PV

Production

2.45% 3.64% 4.77% +25%

Through the assessment of EPC contract/4/  validation team has found that as the project

cost is already occurred therefore the reduction in project cost is not possible.

Furthermore, taking the inflation into account it is high unlikely that for O&M cost to

decrease up to 70%. The tariff is also derived from long-term govt. contracts, making it

highly improbable to increase by 25%. Lastly as the PV Production figures are estimated

on the basis of PVsyst simulation taking into account the actual irradiation received at site

and with the consideration of all probable losses, furthermore, as the plant is operational